

No. 254. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1945.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 26 (2).

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 26 of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1945, the names of the persons, who have been declared elected under sections 23 (1) and 27 (2) of the said Laws to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Nicosia, are hereby published :—

- | | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 1. Moustafa Hassan Tchoronik | } Moslems. |
| 2. M. Salim Aziz | |
| 3. Osman Vehbi | |
| 4. Housseyin Orhan | |

No. 255. THE OATHS LAW, 1938.

SPECIAL AUTHORIZATION UNDER SECTION 6.

By virtue of the powers vested in the Governor by section 6 of the Oaths Law, 1938, and duly delegated to me, I hereby authorize Mr. Ioannis Louka, Mukhtar of Ora, to administer oaths for the purposes of the said section of the said Law.

Dated the 26th June, 1946.

D. A. SHEPHERD,
Commissioner, Larnaca.

(M.P. 397/39.)

No. 256. THE SUMMER RESORTS (DEVELOPMENT) LAW, 1938.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE SUMMER RESORT DEVELOPMENT BOARD
FOR PANO PLATRES.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by the Summer Resorts (Development) Law, 1938, the Summer Resort Development Board for Pano Platres hereby make the following bye-laws :—

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Summer Resort Development (Pano Platres) (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1946, and shall be read as one with the Summer Resort Development (Pano Platres) Bye-laws, 1938, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Summer Resort Development (Pano Platres) Bye-laws, 1938 and 1946.

2. The principal Bye-laws are hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after bye-law 83 of the following bye-law :—

"83A.—(1) Any person taking loaded on any animal any goods or articles for sale or disposal in any market as in this chapter provided shall, unless he quits the market with such animal immediately after unloading such goods or articles, remove and take such animal to the premises provided from time to time by the Board to be used as a lairage within the Summer Resort.

(2) There shall be charged and paid by the owner or person in charge of any animal taken to the lairage a fee to be determined from time to time by the Board not exceeding in respect of each animal 2 piastres per day or part thereof.

(3) The fee prescribed in this bye-law shall be paid to the person authorized by the Board in that behalf."

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
2. 8.1938.

3. Paragraph (1) of bye-law 114 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

- (a) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (a) thereof of the words “thirty shillings” and the substitution therefor of the words “three pounds”;
- (b) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (b) thereof of the words “five pounds” and the substitution therefor of the words “twelve pounds”.

4. Paragraph (1) of bye-law 133 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

- (a) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (a) thereof of the words “a fee of £4.” and the substitution therefor of the words “a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £50.”
- (b) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (b) thereof of the words “a fee of £1. 5s.” and the substitution therefor of the words “a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £25.”
- (c) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (c) thereof of the words “a fee of £1.” and the substitution therefor of the words “a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £10.”

5. The Scale of Fees in paragraph (2) of bye-law 147 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

- (a) by the deletion from item (e) thereof of the number “3” under Class V and the substitution therefor of the number “5”;
- (b) by the deletion from item (h) thereof of the word “Persons” and the substitution therefor of the word “Individuals”;
- (c) by the insertion immediately after item (h) thereof of the following item:—

C L A S S
i. ii. iii. iv. v.
Shillings per year or part thereof.

- “(hh) Motor car Companies, Partnerships or Agencies keeping motor cars for public hire . . . 100 60 40 20 —”
- (d) by the deletion from item (i) thereof of the number “3” under Class V and the substitution therefor of the number “5”.

The above Bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor.
(M.P. 1619/08/3.)

No. 257.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1938 AND 1944.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda in the District of Nicosia, are published in the *Gazette*.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF LYTHRODHONDA.

Rules.

1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda (Amendment) Rules, 1946, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda Rules, 1944, (hereinafter referred to as “the principal Rules”) and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda Rules, 1944 and 1946.

2. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word “fifteen” and the substitution therefor of the word “forty”.
(M.P. 718/44.)

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
3. 8.1944